## Town of Northumberland Public Hearing

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held by the Town of Northumberland Town Board on Thursday, July 13, 2023 at 8:00 AM at the Town of Northumberland Town Hall, 17 Catherine Street, Gansevoort, NY to hear all persons interested regarding a proposed Local Law entitled "A Local Law Authorizing Real Property Tax Exemption for Volunteer Firefighters and Volunteer Ambulance Service Workers" under consideration by the Town Board. Anyone wishing to speak may do so in person or in writing. A copy of the proposed Local Law is available at the Town Clerk's office which is located at 17 Catherine Street, Gansevoort.

The State Real Property Tax Law was amended by Chapter 670 of the Laws of 2022 by the addition of a new §466-providing for a ten percent partial tax exempt of the assessed value of the primary residence owned by a qualified enrolled member of an incorporated volunteer fire company, fire department or incorporated volunteer ambulance service that serves the Town. The intent of this Local Law is to permit the partial real property tax exemption for such qualified enrolled members of said emergency services organizations for real property taxes imposed by the Town.

By order of the Northumberland Town Board

Denise D Murphy, Town Clerk Town of Northumberland